. No. 4963 **HOUSE**

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts PRESENTED BY: Smitty Pignatelli To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in General Court assembled:

The undersigned legislators and/or citizens respectfully petition for the adoption of the accompanying bill:

An Act authorizing the town of Egremont to seek approval to utilize a portion of French Park to construct a broadband headend.

PETITION OF:

NAME: DISTRICT/ADDRESS: Smitty Pignatelli 4th Berkshire

HOUSE No. 4963

By Mr. Pignatelli of Lenox, a petition (accompanied by bill, House, No. 4963) of Smitty Pignatelli (by vote of the town) that the town of Egremont be authorized to utilize a portion of French Park in said town to construct a broadband headend. Municipalities and Regional Government. [Local Approval Received.]

The Commonwealth of Alassachusetts

In the One Hundred and Ninety-First General Court (2019-2020)

An Act authorizing the town of Egremont to seek approval to utilize a portion of French Park to construct a broadband headend.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

- SECTION 1: Motion made and seconded to authorize the Selectboard to seek any and all
- 2 approvals from the general court necessary pursuant to Article 97 of the Amendments to the
- 3 Massachusetts Constitution, to allow the town to utilize a portion of French Park, namely that
- 4 approximate portion of so-called French Park in the Town of Egremont, Assessors' Map 9 Parcel
- 5 982 approximately one hundred eighty feet (180') northerly of the southeast corner of Egremont
- 6 Tax Map 9 Parcel 982, at Latitude 42.190154 and Longitude -73.439622, for the purposes of
- 7 constructing a Broadband Headend, as well as any easements or rights of way necessary to
- 8 maintain such facilities.